

DAVID M. LOUIE 2162
Attorney General
RUSSELL A. SUZUKI 2084
First Deputy Attorney General

DEIRDRE MARIE-IHA 7923
JOHN F. MOLAY 4994
VALRI L. KUNIMOTO 2038
Deputy Attorneys General
Appellate Division
Department of the Attorney General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone: (808) 586-1360
Attorneys for State Defendants

**Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCOT-14-0001069
25-AUG-2014
10:08 AM**

SCOT 14-0001069

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

FRANCES LATHERS; MERRILL
LATHERS; CASSANDRA WYLIE;
BRAD L. COFFEL; KATHLEEN
WALKER; ANDREW LEO; and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF HAWAI'I,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NEIL ABERCROMBIE, in his official
capacity as the Governor of the State of
Hawai'i; DAVID M. LOUIE, in his official

(caption continued on next page)

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING

STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARDS FOR MOTION TO DISMISS	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. This Case Is Not an Election Contest and Does Not Fit Within the <i>Taomae</i> Line of Cases Regarding Atypical Election Contests	3
1. Determining the Result of a Primary Election is the ‘Exclusive’ Relief that Could be Granted in an Original Proceeding in This Court	4
2. <u>Taomae</u> Does Not Justify Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Invoke Jurisdiction Here	5
B. Even if Plaintiffs’ Case Did Present a Proper Election Challenge, Plaintiffs Have Failed to Present a Claim Upon Which Relief Could be Granted	9
1. Facts Alleged in the First Amended Complaint	9
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim to Challenge the Results of the 2014 Primary Election	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Threatens to Derail the 2014 General Election	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>AFL Hotel & Restaurant Workers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Bosque,</u> 110 Hawai'i 318, 132 P.3d 1229 (2006).....	2
<u>Akaka v. Yoshina,</u> 84 Hawai'i 383, 935 P.2d 98 (1997).....	12
<u>Akizaki v. Fong,</u> 51 Haw. 354, 461 P.2d 221 (1969).....	3
<u>Clark v. Arakaki,</u> 118 Hawai'i 355, 191 P.3d 176 (2008).....	8
<u>Elkins v. Ariyoshi,</u> 56 Haw. 47, 527 P.2d 236 (1974).....	12
<u>Funakoshi v. King,</u> 65 Haw. 312, 651 P.2d 912 (1982).....	4, 5, 9, 12
<u>Gold v. Harrison,</u> 88 Hawai'i 94, 962 P.2d 353 (1998).....	2
<u>In re Estate of Rodgers,</u> 103 Hawai'i 275, 81 P.3d 1190 (2003).....	2
<u>Kahalekai v. Doi,</u> 60 Haw. 324, 590 P.2d 543 (1979).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<u>Kealoha v. Machado,</u> 131 Hawai'i 62, 315 P.3d 213 (2013).....	2
<u>Kruidenier v. McCulloch,</u> 158 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1968).....	15
<u>Marsland v. Pang,</u> 5 Haw. App. 463, 701 P.2d 175 (1985)	2
<u>Pareto v. FDIC,</u> 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	2
<u>Pavsek v. Sandvold,</u> 127 Hawai'i 390, 279 P.3d 55 (App. 2012).....	2
<u>Porter v. Jones,</u> 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	8

<u>Rees v. Carlisle</u> , 113 Hawai‘i 446, 153 P.3d 1131 (2007).....	8
<u>Sherman v. Yakahi</u> , 549 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1977)	2
<u>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</u> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<u>Taomae v. Lingle</u> , 108 Hawai‘i 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16
<u>Tataii v. Cronin</u> , 119 Hawai‘i 337, 198 P.3d 124 (2008).....	11, 12
<u>Watland v. Lingle</u> , 104 Hawai‘i 128, 85 P.3d 1079 (2004).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Haw. Const.. art. II, § 8.....	14, 15
Haw. Const. art. II, § 10.....	3
Haw. Const. art. XVII, § 2.....	6
Haw. Const. art. XVII, § 3.....	6

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973ff-1	15
------------------------------	----

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. chap. 11.....	1, 4, 9
Haw. Rev. Stat., chap. 11, part XI.....	3, 6, 7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-92.3.....	8, 13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-156.....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-171.....	3, 14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-172.....	3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-173.5.....	4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 12-1 6, 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 14-21 15

Rules

Haw. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(1) 2

Haw. R. Civ. P. 81(b)(10)..... 2
